
Attachment A 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank.  



Page 1 of 3 

    Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13805 

Harris & Associates, Inc. 

Palo Colorado Road Emergency Repair at Rocky Creek Crossing (RFQ #1601) 

                                                                                         RMA – Public Works, Parks and Facilities 

                                                                         Term: June 13, 2017 – June 13, 2020 

                                                    Not to Exceed: $720,366.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND  

HARRIS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement No. A-13805 between the 

County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and 

Harris & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the 

County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date 

opposite the respective signatures below. 

 

WHEREAS, due to the exigent need to complete repair work on Palo Colorado Road at the Rocky 

Creek Crossing caused by the January and February 2017 Winter Storm Events and to avert any 

further catastrophic damage that may ensue during the 2017/2018 Winter Storm Season on the 

roadway and at the direction of Federal Emergency Management Agency (hereinafter, “FEMA”) 

personnel, CONTRACTOR was selected using a three (3) bid process to provide professional 

engineering services (hereinafter, “services”) for Phase 2 of the Palo Colorado Road Emergency 

Repair at the Rocky Creek Crossing (hereinafter, “Project”); and  

 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement No. A-13805 with 

County on July 26, 2017 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide services for the Project through June 

13, 2020 for an amount not to exceed $418,428; and 

 

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 14, 2017 (hereinafter, 

“Amendment No. 1”, including Exhibit D – Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 

Federal Provisions) to include Exhibit D to comply with FEMA requirements with no extension to 

the term and with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and 

 

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 29, 2018 (hereinafter, “Amendment 

No. 2”, including Exhibit A-1 – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase the amount by 

$157,058 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $575,486 with no extension to the term, 

and update the Indemnification for Design Professional Services Claims; and 

 

WHEREAS, Task 2.11, Bird Nesting Survey, has been completed for the Project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Project’s construction schedule has been extended due to delays caused by the 

relocation of a power pole by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E); site conditions during the 

excavation of 8,000 cubic yards of material from the Project area and the encountering of more and 

large rocks; and the screening process, including the stockpiling of rocks four (4) inches or larger 

from the excavation; and 

 

WHEREAS, due to the extension of the Project’s construction schedule, the Central Coast 

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) has requested the preparation of a Winterization 

Plan and therefore Task 2.3, Central Coast RWQCB Water Quality Certification (WQC) and/or 



Page 2 of 3 

    Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13805 

Harris & Associates, Inc. 

Palo Colorado Road Emergency Repair at Rocky Creek Crossing (RFQ #1601) 

                                                                                         RMA – Public Works, Parks and Facilities 

                                                                         Term: June 13, 2017 – June 13, 2020 

                                                    Not to Exceed: $720,366.00 

Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) (Section 401), of the original scope of the Agreement 

requires Water Quality and Project Site Monitoring during construction of the Project; and  

 

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide 

additional Project Management, complete and implement the Environmental Documentation and 

Permits, and Design Support During Construction, and to assist with closing out the permit 

documents to complete services for the Project; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by $144,880 

for a total amount not to exceed $720,366 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks 

identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.      

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:   

 

1. Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows: 

 

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth 

in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement.  The total 

amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the 

sum of $720,366. 

 

2. Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to add “Exhibit A-2, Scope of 

Services/Payment Provisions”. 

 

3. All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain unchanged 

and in full force. 

 

4. This Amendment No. 3 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and 

incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement. 

 

5. The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this 

Amendment No. 3. 






















